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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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SAMPLE FIELD DATES METHODOLOGY
4001 respondents in four From 25 September Quota sampling: gender, age, profession
countries interviewed via Ipsos to 4 October 2017 of the interviewee, region and market
online access panel. size.

Versus 2016

New question in 2017

This report has been produced in accordance with international standard ISO 20252, "Market, opinion and social research".



COUNTRIES WHERE INTERVIEWS WERE"
CONDUCTED

FRANCE

1000 interviews

UNITED KINGDOM

1000 interviews

GERMANY

1001 interviews

NORWAY

1000 interviews
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TWO OF THREE FRENCH PEOPLE JUDGE DIGITAL SERVICES TO BE ADVANCED,
DESPITE A DROP AS COMPARED TO 2016

Advanced 66%| -4

Advanced
58 33 64% (=)
67 24 75% (=)
37 52 d 42% -9

Very advanced Quite advanced Not very advanced Not advanced at all

Question: How would you evaluate the national government’s and civil service’s development of the internet and digital services today?



ZOOMING IN ON FRANCE | THE POPULATION HAS A SINGLE HOMOGENEOUS
PERCEPTION; WE DO NOT SEE GENERATIONAL, SOCIAL, OR GEOGRAPHICAL SPLITS

m g

68% Higher SPC Lower SPC Retired

0 73% 65% 65%
65%

“ GEOGRAPHICAL CATEGORY STATUS
5 L8 & - o

Public sector

Average cities (fewer than o o
65% 68% 65% 100,000 inhabitants) 66 A’ employee 72 A)
Large cities (over 100,000 Self- 0
Less than :: :::ig 60 years inhabitants) 66% employed 60 A’
35 years and up
years Non-working
Paris region 65% (excluding 53%
retirees)

Question: How would you evaluate the national government’s and civil service’s development of the internet and digital services today? -7-



THE VAST MAJORITY OF FRENCH PEOPLE JUDGE THAT PUBLIC DIGITAL SERVICES ARE
AT THE SAME LEVEL AS THOSE OF PRIVATE COMPANIES Ahead or at the

Atlthe Isa;ne same level of
evel o advancement

advancement 66%

70%

514 33 7 60%

0
Very advanced Somewhat advanced Somewhat behind Very behind

Question: In your opinion, compared to digital services offered by private companies (banks, insurance, transport, leisure, etc.),
digital services offered by the national government and civil service in France are...



NONETHELESS, THE FEELING THAT FRANCE IS BEHIND ITS EUROPEAN

NEIGHBOURS ENDURES

%

More advanced [in France] than in
other European countries

Less advanced [in France] than in
other European countries

Neither more nor less advanced
[in France] than in other European
countries

Don't know

@ Question: And would you say that the development of digital services by the national government and civil service is...
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DIGITAL TOOLS AND SERVICES ARE SEEN AS BEING MORE NUMEROUS, BUT THEY
COULD BE EVEN EASIER TO USE

TOTAL % YES
o <
859% 56%

The national The national
government and government and
civil service have civil service have

N[>~

R

K A

83%

The national
government and civil
service have

849%

The national
government and
civil service have

developed more developed more and developed more developed more
and more digital more digital tools and more digital and more digital
tools and services and services tools and services tools and services

66% 66% 76% 43%
The digital tools and The digital tools and
services developed services developed
by the national by the national

g.O\.Iernm.ent and government and civil
civil service have

The digital tools and
services developed
by the national
government and civil

The digital tools
and services
developed by the
national

service have become service have become
become increasingly : inel t : . government and
easv to use Increasingly easy to increasingly easy to civil service have
Y use use become
increasingly easy to
Question: Would you say that, in recent years... use
-10 -



DISPARITIES PERSIST ACCORDING TO SECTORS: FRENCH PEOPLE IDENTIFY AREAS
OF EXCELLENCE, WHILE OTHER AREAS CONTINUE TO LAG SIGNIFICANTLY

VANCED
ADVANCED
-
Social security - 65
Civil status - 54
Employment and
unemployment - 50
Health - 49
Education,
higher education - 46

Justice system and -
the police 34

-2

+5

+6

+5

+9

+5

+10

+8

47

1
N

(]
w

1
N

+10

+3

Question: How would you judge the development of the Internet and digital services in each of the following public sectors?

.h
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USE OF PUBLIC SERVICES ONLINE IS SUFFERING: IT REMAINS OCCASIONAL FOR 34 OF
FRENCH INTERNET USERS

CHAQUE SEMAINE

UNE FOIS PAR MOIS

UNE FOIS TOUS
LES 6 MOIS

UNE FOIS PAR AN

MOINS SOUVENT

JAMAIS

ToTAL : UNE FOIS TOUS
LES 6 MOIS OU MOINS

Question: How often do you use online public services (for example, to declare your income, pay your taxes, request official documents
concerning personal data, pay a fine, or to declare your income or a change in your situation to the CAF, the French benefits office)? -12-



A PRIORITY FOR ALL, IF DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY SIMPLIFIES
FRENCH PEOPLE'S LIVES




THREE IN FOUR FRENCH PEOPLE SEE DEVELOPMENT OF DIGITAL SERVICES AS A
PRIORITY

A priority

Priority 70% | (@

25 50 ol 75% | +1

An absolute priority Somewhat a priority Not really a priority Not a priority at all

Question: In your opinion, is it a priority for the national government to use the internet and digital services increasingly often
in its relations with citizens? -14 -



ZOOMING IN ON FRANCE | ALL FRENCH PEOPLE, NO MATTER THE CROSS-
SECTION OF THE POPULATION, DEEM THIS A PRIORITY.

T Gt || soco-pRoFessioNAL caTEGORY (5P

69% Higher SPC Lower SPC Retired

70% w ? 75% 67% 63%

T e | ceocRarHicaL catecoRy starus
> & & - e

Average cities (fewer than 0 Public sector
74% 72% 63% 100,000 inhabltantS) 69 /0 emp'oyee 74%
Large cities (over 100,000 7 3(y self-
. . 0 0,
Less than Between 35 60 years inhabitants) employed 77%
35 years and 59 years and up o Non-working
Pari . }
aris region 69 A) (excluding 69%
retirees)

Question: In your opinion, is it a priority for the national government to use the internet and digital services increasingly often in its
relations with citizens? -15-



IN ALL COUNTRIES, HEALTH IS THE PRIORITY SECTOR TO DEVELOP

58%

Health

R
38%

Health

54°/o

Health

k. -935% /@ 32% Q¢ 39%
Employment, Education Employment,

| +3 I unemploy- ﬂ *11 | | ynemploy-
ment ment

2L #33% . ¢ 26% 9 26%
Civil status The justice The justice
Li] | +8 | system and | +5 | system and

the police the police

Question: In your opinion, which sectors are the priority for developing the internet and digital services?

38%

8:] Civil status

g 36%

a Education

35%
Health

-16 -



ONLINE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES RELATED TO LIFE EVENTS OR RECURRING

EVENTS ARE PRIORITIES FOR SIMPLIFICATION
g
NOR = —

R

@Question: And which online procedures linked to these life events do you think need to be simplified as a priority?

Renewing your ID or passport [y 46 N 37 Hl 20 I 416
Losing your job (...)/job seeking [ 36 I 26 N 43 I 32
Getting medical treatment [N 32 N 483 BN 35 N 24

Requesting benefits (...) [—— 31 I 36 B 30 I 36
Losing a loved one [N 23 Bl 23 I 17 14
Taking retirement [ 22 H 13 Bl 21 I 27
Suffering from a longillness [N 21 22 I 36 12
Declaring your income/paying taxes [l 19 N 34 Bl 20 I 39
Following a further or higher education course [l 16 ) H 14 B 15
Having children (..) [l 13 7 Il 16 Hl 13
Enrolling your children in school [l 11 H 11 Il 15 Il 9
Getting married (...) || 7 B8 6 10

-17 -



IN FRANCE, THE DIGITAL TRANSITION MUST GO HAND IN HAND WITH
SIMPLIFICATION AND PERSONALIZATION THROUGH A ONE-STOP PORTAL AND AN

ONLINE CITIZEN ACCOUNT
Creation of a one-stop digital portal for
undertaking interactions which need to be _ 48 _44 _ 41 _ 44

performed with multiple agencies

Access to an online citizen account that

summarizes my personal details, updates me - 45 - 36 - 32 - 37

on my interactions

The possibility of carrying out 100% of

administrative interactions through digital - 40 - 25 - 32 - 32

services on different devices

Use of new technologies to improve existing -
35 B o | N 44 | | 2o
Involvement of citizens in policy-making - -
through collaborative and social media tools 19 - 21 30 - 29

Question: In your opinion, is each of the following possible orientations in the digital transformation a priority, important but not
a priority, or of secondary importance for the French civil service?

-18 -



THERE ARE MANY ADVANTAGES FOR INDIVIDUALS AS WELL AS THE CIVIL SERVICE

% ] NOR:I'[E

Fewer trips needed to carry out administrative
: v BN : pams ¢ N3 -

procedures
Time saved when carrying out the procedures _ _
themselves - 47 1 - 37 +2 - 36 10
More time saved for the civil service in processing - a )
requests 28 H - 18 * - 22 2

Greater simplicity for the user - 28 (=) - 30 -3 _43 -3
Administrative procedures can be carried out any
time [ 28 < I 47 ° BN 38 | 7

Administrative procedures are more accessible and

can be carried out anywhere - 22 (=) - 19 = - 35 2

Administrative procedures are less costly for the
national government [ 21 = N 30 < i 13 2

More environmentally friendly procedures that

require less paper - 20 = - 20 -2 - 19 =
Improvement of the quality of public service* . 16 o - 17 - - 20 -1

More transparent processing of applications and

information concerning the user I 9 - l 8 (=) . 10 i

You do not see any advantage in using the digital _
services offered by the national government and I 5 =) . 7 =) I 4 s
civil service

Question: For you personally, what would be the main advantages if the national government and civil service developed new
digital services?

N 41
I S 1
H 25
H 22
I 44
H 24
Bl 18

Bl 19

H 12

M 13

14

*new item

+1

(=)
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PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA REMAINS A SIGNIFICANT OBSTACLE

L
NOR—”—

%

| am worried that someone other than me
could access the data given via my computer,
mobile phone or tablet (...)

| am worried about giving personal
information about myself on the Internet

| am worried about a lack of assistance

| am worried that | would not be able to
access my file, for example to change my
data, once | have carried out the procedure
| prefer person-to-person contact with the
staff of the national government and civil
service

| feel that it would be more complicated than
filling out paper forms

| am not at ease with digital tools and using
the Internet

| don’t want to change what | am used to

| see no obstacle in using digital services
proposed by the national government and
civil service

| GER
13

N s 2 s s _z
Bz :Hl3 - B3 - Bk =
B * 2 2 g2 - HH 29 -
B - 22 1 Wi 2 [l 27 2
B - Hs 2 2z < W14 a
B 2 9 © 10 2 f11 “
B 2 7 = 11 = f8 =)
I3 1 [I5 2 |a 1 |6 &
Bz -l 2 e = s a
Question: For you personally, what would be the main obstacles that would dissuade you from using digital services of the national 0.

government or civil service?




NEARLY ONE IN TWO FRENCH PEOPLE NEEDS SUPPORT FOR USING DIGITAL SERVICES

@ Youcandoitby You can’t do
yourself fairly \_?, You can ’_t reallyy @ anything by
well, even if you do it without yourself; you are
sometimes need . help not at all
help independent
Bl ronce 53% 13 39% +10 7% 1%

47%

Question: When you use these public services online, would you say that...
Base: Those who use public services online -21-



CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT IS AN ASPECT TO CONSIDER, FOR EXAMPLE THROUGH
EVALUATION OF SERVICES

Yes

Yes 80%

19 60 ol 79%

22 65 . 87%

Yes, absolutely Yes, somewhat No, not really No, not at all

@ Question: In your opinion, would grading and evaluating online public services make it possible to improve the quality of these

services?
-22 -



GOVERNMENTS FACE AN AWAITED SOCIETAL
TRANSFORMATION




... has the will to make progress ... has the will to make progress but won’t
and will manage to do so really manage to do so

MORE THAN CITIZENS OF OTHER COUNTRIES, FRENCH PEOPLE THINK THAT THE
GOVERNMENT WILL MAKE PROGRESS IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY

... makes quite a lot of declarations
but does not really have the will to
make progress

@ Question: And concerning the development of public digital services, do you feel that the government...

=24 -



ZOOMING IN ON FRANCE | THE WHOLE POPULATION SHARES THE OPINION
THAT THE GOVERNMENT WILL SUCCEED

— Gewm || soco-rroressionaL caeGoRY (s

(o) Higher SPC Lower SPC Retired
47% 8

46% w @ 52% 42% 45%

e ] ceocmapicaL cateqony SIS
S L8 A - a1% T g7y,

Average cities (fewer than 0 Public sector
40% 50% 46% 100,000 inhabitants) 45% employee 53%
Large cities (over 100,000 o 3
Between inhabitants) 50 A’ Self 39%
Less than 60 years employed
35 years 35and 59 and up o
years Paris region Non-working
49% (excluding 42%

retirees
@ Question: And concerning the development of public digital services, do you feel that the government... )
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THE BENEFITS OF THE DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION ARE CLEAR: PERSONAL RATHER
THAN PUBLIC EXPECTATIONS
TOTAL % YES L |
rtomsionnaseriamencront IR 5> [N 72 N => M <
control
Prepare France for the future - 83 - 81 - 86 - 81
Make citizens’ lives easier and sirrt\EIeiZ - 80 - 73 - 83 - 79
Save money - 76 -70 - 81 - 72

@ Question: Do you think that the development of public digital services will... -26-

Facilitate the analysis and systematic




NONETHELESS, DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY ALSO RAISES FEARS TO ADDRESS WHEN

SUPPORTING THE TRANSFORMATION
| -
oer
Pose adaptation problems for certain

public agents
Reduce the number of public jobs - 74 - 65 - 64 - 56

*(people who are not very digitally literate or literate in

@ Question: Do you think that the development of public digital services will... French, people who do not have access to digital 227
technology, etc.)

TOTAL % YES R

Make access to public services more
difficult or even impossible for some
people (*...)




CITIZENS READY TO IMPROVE HOW DEMOCRACY WORKS THROUGH ONLINE
CONCERTATIONS

Yes 61% Yes

11 38 31 )l 49%

.
NOR == 18 49 22 ANf 67%

Yes, absolutely Yes, somewhat No, not really No, not at all | don’t know

@Question: And would participating in online dialogues help improve the way democracy works in France?

-28-



PART 4

CONCLUSION




FRENCH PEOPLE ARE READY FOR THIS TRANSFORMATION: NEARLY NINE OUT OF TEN
WOULD LIKE TO USE ONLINE SERVICES MORE

Yes

NOR:I',E 32 57 . 89% [ +1
30 59 5] 89% | +6

Yes, absolutely Yes, why not No, probably not No, definitely not

Yes 88%| (=)

Question: Personally, if the national government and civil service developed more and more digital tools, including the possibility to carry out
administrative procedures via the internet, would you be ready to use these online services, even if it means changing certain habits?

-30-



ZOOMING IN ON FRANCE | ENTHUSIASM AMONG ALL CROSS-SECTIONS OF
THE FRENCH POPULATION

" oewotR  [] SOCIO-PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY (5Pc)

Higher SPC Lower SPC Retired

© = 838%
87% 'nl ? 92% 85% 85%

e EOORAPHICAL CATEGORY ST
@ g % Rural 84% Private sector employee 979,

Average cities (fewer o . 0
88% 899 86% than 100,000 inhabitants) 86% Public sectoremplovee  89%
Large cities (over 100,000 Self- V)
inhibitants)( 90% employed 9 1 A)
Between
Less than 60 years Non-working o
35 years 35yaer;¢l:!559 and up Paris region 92% (excluding retirees) 85%

Question: Personally, if the national government and civil service developed more and more digital tools, including the possibility to carry out
administrative procedures via the internet, would you be ready to use these online services, even if it means changing certain habits?
-31-
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